NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUS TMENT BOARD
Award Number 20237
THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Nunber sg-~19787

Dana E. Ei schen, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railroad Signal men
PARTI ES TODISPUTE:

E(Cni cago MIwaukee St. Paul and Pacific
Rai | &ad Conpany'

STATEMENT OF CLAI M Clamof the General Committee of the Brother-
hood of Rai | road signalmen on the Chicago,
M| waukee, St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company that:

(a) The Carrier violated the current Signal men's Agreement,
as anended, particularly Rule 70, when it dismssed vr. W A Runier
fromhis Signal Mintainer position at Sturtevant, Wsconsin, on
August 7, 1970, without follow ng the procedures prescribed by that
Rule, either before or after his dismssal.

(b) The Carrier should now reinstate M. Rumer to his
former position of Signal Miintainer at Sturtevant, Wsconsin, with
seniority and all other rights and privileges restored as of August 7,
1970; and conpensate himfor a1 tine |ost since August 7,1970,
including overtize worked by his successor on the Sturtevant signal
mai ntenance territory, and clear his personal record. /Earrier's
File: Case No. F-:0707

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: This is a di sci&l i ne case involving Signal Mintainer
W A Runer. aimant was dismssed for alleged violation
of Carrier rules when his notor car was hit and denolished by atrain,
while the notor car was occupying a main track. The facts out of which
the instant claimarose are not in dispute. Oainmant Runer wasthe
Signal Mai nt ai ner at Sturtevant, Wsconsin on Carrier's Chicago and
M1 waukee Division, with assigned territory. om August 71970 clai mant,
upon reporting to work at 7:00 a.m., wasdirected to perform work on
Signal 63.6 |ocated between Sturtevant and Franksville, Wsconsin. At
Sturtevant, claimant procured atrack motor car to carry himseif and
tools to the work site and obtai ned Traek Car Permit No. 7 authorizing
him t0 use Track No. 1 between Sturtevant and Tower A-68 from7:33am.
until 8:10 am. At approximately8:11 am.cl ai nant's motor car was
struck by Train No. 24 near Signal636on Track 1. Caimnt was not
i n'lu.re.d but the track metor car was conpletely demolished in the
col I'i sion.

Immediately after the collision officials of the Carrier were
sunmoned to the scene. (ne of these was clainmant's Signal Supervisor,
Mr.J. L. Frohmader. Mr. Frohmader prepared a report 1ncluding
claimant's admission that he had been on the track after his permit
expired. Severalhours later on the same day,August 7, 1970,
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Mr, Frobmader sentthe follow ng wireto claimant:

"M | waukee, Wsconsin,
August 7, 1970

"W, A. Rumler
Signal Maintainer
Sturtevant, Wsconsin

"This is to advise that for your responsibility for
violations of rules of the (perating Rul es for Bmployes
int he Maintenanceof WAy and Structures and the Signal
and Communi cations Departnent and Safety Rules Mainte-
nance of \Wy and Structures and Signal aad Conmunications
Departnents which resulted in your notor car being struck
by Train No. 24 this date, Friday, August 7, 1970 you
are dismssed fromthe service of this conpany effective
| medi ately.  Please acknow edge by wire.

"J. L. Frohmader
"Confirmation - W. A. Rumlear
9316 Carocl Ann Drive
Sturtevant, Wsconsin 53177"

O August 31, 1970 the Organization herein through its Generd
Chairman requested an investigation in accordance with the applicable
Agreement.  Subsequently, on Septenber 35, 1970 Carrier notified clainmant
as fallgwa:

* Kk W

"I'n accordance wi th request made by General Chairman
L. T. Daviesof the Brotherhood of Railroad Signalmen
and the provisions of Rule 70(a) of the Signal Depart-
ment Employes Schedul e, fornmal i1nvestigation will be
conducted in my office atMIwaukee, Wsconsin at
1:00 p. m Thursday, Sept enber 10, 1970 fort he purpose
of devel oping the factsand pl acing responsibility for
acci dent wherein notor car being operated by you was
struck by TrainNo. 24 August 7, 1970, involving

possi bl e violation of rules of the Qperating Rules
for Employes in the Maintenance of Way and Structures
and Signal and Comnunications Departments and Safety
Rul es Maintenance of Wayand Structures and Signal

and Communi cations Departnents, by you.
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Please arrange to attend the investigation. You may
be represented as provided for by schedule rules.”

* ¥ ¥

On Septenber 18, 1970 Carrier notified claimnt that upon
consideration of the evidence adduced at the investigation, the
position taken by Signal Superintendent Frohmader di Sm ssing him
from service on August 7,1970 woul d be sustained. Appeals fromthis
decision as well as the original dismssal of August 7, 1970 conprise
the gravamen of the instant claim

Wien the claimwas initiated, M. Rumler was out of service
and had been since August 7, 1970. However, while the Organization
was appealing the claimon the property the Carrier reinstated claim
ant on a leniency basis without pay for |ost time, He returned to
service on Novenmoer 2, 1970 pursuant to the arrangements between
claimant and the Carrier imn which the Organization wasnot i nvol ved
nor invited to participate. Accordingly, the Oganization continues
to press the claimthat its Agreement nas been violated but inits
ex parte submission to the Board 1imits its request for relief to the

period claimantactually wasout of service from August 7 to Novenber 2,
1970.

The Carrier primarily relies upon an argunent of mootness to
contest the Board' s jurisdiction of this claim on the grounds that
the camwas settled and concluded on the property between Carrier
and claimant. Wthout prejudice to this position, Carrier also nain-
tai ns arguendo that claimant received afair and inpartial investigation,
was founé EU||ty on substantive evidence and accordingly was properly
di sci plined.
The Organization on the other hand, insists that the settlenent
between claimant and Carrier is not fatal to its right to vindicate
violations of the Signal nen’s sgreement. Moreover, the Organization
rai ses procedural objections regarding lack of precision in the
Sept enber 5, 1970 notice of investigation; inproper restrictions on
its direct and cross-examnation at the September 10, 197¢ investigation
and discipline without notice or hearing In the August 7,1570 di sm ssal

V¥ have careful |y considered the arguments marshalled and the
awards cited by the respective parties on the question of nootness and
individual settlements. We are not unaware of the divergent awards and con-
flicting policy considerations on this question, but upon reflection we are
convinced that the sounder principle is the one upholding the Organi zation’s
right, indeed its duty, to police the Agreements it has negotiated,



Awar d Number 20237 Page 4
Docket Nunmber sc-19787

irrespective of individual employe settlenments. |t appears self-
evident that this principle is nost conpelling in cases such as the
instant one where not just a nonetary claimis at stake but alleged
violations of the negotiated procedural safeguards surrounding the
imposition Of employe di scipline. Accordingly, we hold that notwth-
standing the purported settlement On the property, this claimis
properly presented for consideration by the Board., See Awards 3416,
4461, 5793, 5834, 5924, 6324, 6958.

Analysis of all relevant evidence in the record conpels a
concl usion that the summary di smssal of w, A Rumler by Carrier on
August 7, 1970 without opportunity for notice and investigative hearing
was a violation of Rule 70 of the Signalnmen's Agreenent. Cose con-
sideration of the aileged procedural Irregularities regarding the
| ater notice and investigation in Septenber 1970, however, shows that
they are not simlarly supported by the record before us. In this
connection we find that the notice in question was sufficiently
precise to apprise claimnt of the alleged dereliction of duty, he
was represented at the investigation and suffered no prejudice by the
form Of the notice. See Awards 3270, 1.2898 et al. Nor does the record
di scl ose inproper conduct or bias by the Carrier offieial Who conduct ed
the investigation.

Notwi t hstanding the violation of August 7, 197¢, it appears
that the inposition of discipline on Septenmber 18, 1970 fol | owing the
i nvestigation of Septenber 10, 1970 was based upon substantial evidence
and was not arbitrary, unreasonable or capricious in the circunmstances.
Accordingly we shall not disturb the discipline assessed fromand after
Sept enber 18, 197Q.

I nasmuch as we have found inproper assessment of discipline
on August 7, 1970 without opportunity to request or receive an investi-
gation, we shall sustain part (b) of the claimto the follow ng extent:
Carrier should conpensate claimant for all time lost between dates of
August 7, 1970 and Septenber 18, 197¢, including overtine worked by
hi s successor on t he Sturtevant signal maintenance territory.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whole
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the cCarrierand the muployes i nvolved in this dispu

te
are respectively Carrier and Zmployes W thin the meaning of the Railway
Labor Act, as approved June 21, 1934,
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That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and
That the Agreement was viol ated.

A w ARD

Part (a) of the claimsustained to the extent indicated in
t he opinion.

Part (b) of the claimsustained to the extent indicated in
the Qpinion.

NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
Amm_@m
ecutive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 17th day of My 1974.



